

---

No. 07-15048

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ELENA M. DEL CAMPO, LOIS ARTZ, MIRIAM CAMPOS,  
LISA JOHNSTON, AND ASHORINA MEDINA, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

AMERICAN CORRECTIVE COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Paul Arons  
685 Spring Street, # 104  
Friday Harbor, WA 98250  
(360) 378-6496

O. Randolph Bragg  
HORWITZ, HORWITZ & ASSOCIATES  
25 East Washington Street, Suite 900  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 372-8822

Deepak Gupta  
Brian Wolfman  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Appellees*

August 6, 2007

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Nature of the Case .....	5
B. Overview of ACCS’s Collection Operations.....	6
C. The Statutory Framework in California .....	9
D. The Santa Clara County Contract.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT EXTEND TO PRIVATE CORPORATIONS. ....	23
A. This Court Has Already Rejected ACCS’s Common-Law Agency Argument. ....	25
B. This Court Has Already Demonstrated that Private Corporations Cannot Meet the Test for Arm-of-State Status.....	28
C. Extending State Sovereign Immunity to Private Corporations Would Lead to Anomalous Results.....	31

D.	Extending State Sovereign Immunity to Private Corporations Would Conflict With the Law of Other Circuits and the Eleventh Amendment’s Twin Purposes. . .	35
II.	EVEN ASSUMING PRIVATE CORPORATIONS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, ACCS IS NOT AN ARM OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. ....	40
A.	A Judgment Would Be Satisfied Out of ACCS’s Corporate Coffers, not County or State Funds. ....	41
B.	ACCS Does Not Perform Central Government Functions. . .	42
C.	ACCS Is a Private Corporation, May Sue or Be Sued, and May Take Property In Its Own Name. ....	55
III.	EVEN ASSUMING ACCS IS ENTITLED TO STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, THE PLAINTIFFS MAY SEEK DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....	57
	CONCLUSION .....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ace Beverage Co. v. Lockheed Information Management Services</i> , 144 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2, 34
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	23, 40, 42, 48
<i>Beentjes v. Placer County Air Pollution Control District</i> , 397 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2005).....	42, 48
<i>Bibeau v. Pacific Northwest Research Foundation Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>In re Baumblit</i> , 15 Fed. Appx. 30 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	46
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 360 (2001) .....	40
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	27
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 173 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Burnham v. Commonwealth</i> , 15 S.W.2d 256 (Ky. 1929) .....	10
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Ceballos v. Garcetti</i> , 361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004).....	52, 53

<i>Courtesy Ambulance Service v. Superior Court</i> , 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 161 (Cal. App. 1992) .....	24
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198, 210 (1999) .....	3
<i>Davis v. Municipal Court</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 64 (Cal. 1988) .....	12, 44, 49, 50, 51, 54
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	3
<i>Dodge v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 170 N.W. 668 (Mich. 1919) .....	43
<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991).....	42, 43, 44, 56
<i>Foster v. Day &amp; Zimmermann, Inc.</i> , 502 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>Fresenius Medical Care Cardiovascular Resources, Inc. v. Puerto Rico and Carribbean Cardiovascular Center Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Gradisher v. Check Enforcement Unit, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 988 (W.D. Mich. 2001) .....	47
<i>Goldyn v. Hayes</i> , 444 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Spencer</i> , 336 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Haisten v. Grass Valley Medical Reimbursement Fund, Ltd.</i> , 784 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1986).....	24

<i>Halvorsen v. Baird</i> , 146 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 257 (Ala. Crim. App. Ct. 1979) .....	10
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	38, 41
<i>Holder v. Robbins</i> , 2006 WL 751238 (E.D. Ky. 2006) .....	53
<i>Houston Community Hospital v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 466 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>ITSI T.V. Productions, Inc. v. Agricultural Associations</i> , 3 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Jensen v. Lane County</i> , 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	31
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	40
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	23, 31
<i>In re Lazar</i> , 237 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19

<i>Lehner v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Lincoln County v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529 (1890) .....	32
<i>Liles v. American Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (S.D. Iowa 2001) .....	47
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Community College District</i> , 61 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988).....	29, 55
<i>Moody v. Mississippi</i> , 716 So.2d 562 (Miss. 1998) .....	10
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	32
<i>Mullin v. P &amp; R Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 110 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	36
<i>Northern Insurance Co. of New York v. Chatham County, Georgia</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1689 (2006) .....	32, 31
<i>Penman v. Korper</i> , 977 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>People v. Becker</i> , 137 Cal. App. 349 (Cal. Ct. App. 1934) .....	9
<i>People v. North</i> , 182 Cal. Rptr. 126 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982) .....	9
<i>People v. Padfield</i> , 136 Cal. App. 3d 218 (1982) .....	51

<i>People v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County (Skoblov),</i> 195 Cal. App. 3d 1209 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987) .....	12, 49, 54
<i>People v. Vinnola,</i> 494 P.2d 826 (Colo. 1972) .....	10
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 497 (1950) .....	28
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.,</i> 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	1
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe,</i> 519 U.S. 425 (1997) .....	30
<i>In re Reisen,</i> 2004 WL 764628 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2004) .....	41, 45
<i>Richardson v. McKnight,</i> 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	2, 21, 32, 39
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High School,</i> 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc. v. Beech Street Corp.,</i> 208 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>In re Simonini,</i> 272 B.R. 604 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2002).....	46
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,</i> 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Orth,</i> 359 S.E.2d 136 (W.Va. 1987).....	10



<i>Streit v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44, 48
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	3
<i>Takle v. University of Wisconsin Hospital</i> , 402 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2005).....	35, 37, 39
<i>Tolbert v. State</i> , 321 So .2d 227, 232 (Ala. 1975).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson &amp; Mendenhall</i> , 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel Barron v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, L.L.P.</i> , 381 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2004).....	35, 36, 41
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board</i> , 584 F.2d 1273 (3d Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	35, 37, 39
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	57, 58, 59
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 126 S. Ct. 952 (2006) .....	4

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY & REGULATORY MATERIALS**

U.S. Const., amend. XI.....	23
U.S. Const., amend. XIII .....	11

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA),	
15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq</i> .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(7).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692p.....	58, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2071.....	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 671 .....	55
Cal. Corp. Code § 105 .....	55
Cal. Corp. Code § 207 .....	56
Cal. Penal Code § 476a .....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 1001 .....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1001.60 .....	11, 12, 13, 49, 55
Cal. Penal Code § 1001.61 .....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 1001.62 .....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 1001.64 .....	55

Cal. Penal Code § 1001.65 .....	13, 14, 18
53 Fed. Reg. 53 Fed Reg. 50097-02 (1988).....	7
S. Rep. 95-382 (1977), reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 (1977) .....	43

## ARTICLES

Comment, <i>Imprisonment for Debt and the Constitution</i> , 1970 L. & Soc. Order 659 (1970) .....	10
Note, <i>Pretrial Diversion from the Criminal Process</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 827 (1981) .....	12
Glenda Anderson, <i>Bounced-Check Collector Sued: Private Company Allegedly Disguised Itself as District Attorney, Threatened Arrest</i> , Santa Rosa Democrat, April 5, 2006 (2006 WLNR 12147760).....	8
Bert Dalmer, <i>Bad check cases bring warnings, little action: The small number of prosecutions may affect lawsuits against a collection agency</i> , Des Moines Register, May 20, 2001.....	9
Jeff Gelles, <i>Bad check prompts chaos: Prosecutor's restitution program deceiving</i> , Orlando Sentinel, June 11, 2006 (2006 WLNR 9978358) .....	8
Robert Goodrich, <i>Bad Check Collection Firm Needs License, State Officials Say: Agency Files Complaint Against Company</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Feb. 14, 2001 (2001 WLNR 11350836).....	9
Ted Gregory, <i>Firm That Tracks Bad Checks Is Under Fire, Critics Say Tactics Are Heavy-Handed</i> , Chicago Tribune, Feb. 2, 2001 (2001 WLNR 10640499).....	8
Barbara Kritchevsky, <i>Civil Rights Liability of Private Entities</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 35 (2004) .....	8

Lucy Soto, *DeKalb DA's Bad Check Plan Bounces*, Atlanta Journal-Constitution, May 14, 2001 (2001 WLNR 3945839).....8

Mary Schenk, *Illinois Court Determines San Clemente, Calif., Company Is Collection Agency*, News Gazette, Nov. 26, 2002 (2002 WLNR 9053480) .....9

Michele Singletary, *Bad Check Isn't Grounds for Abuse*, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, May 13, 2006 (2006 WLNR 8426232).....8

Josephine R. Potuto, *A Review of the Bad Check Offense and the Law Enforcement Debt Collector*, 65 Neb. L. Rev. 242 (1986).....11
